museums with costs associated with cleaning, disinfection, social 32 

distancing measures and/or other health and safety measures 33 

necessary for such museums to reopen to the public. 34 

SECTION 2.  (1)  Upon the effective date of this act, the 35 

State Fiscal Officer shall transfer the sum of Fourteen Million 36 

Dollars ($14,000,000.00) from the Budget Contingency Fund to the 37 

Mississippi Tourism Recovery Fund created by Section 3 of this 38 

act. 39 

(2)  Upon the effective date of this act, the State Fiscal 40 

Officer shall transfer the sum of One Million Dollars 41 

($1,000,000.00) from the Budget Contingency Fund to the 42

[...]

If on December 1, 2020, there are 81 

unexpended monies in the fund, those monies shall be transferred 82 

to the Unemployment Compensation Fund.  Monies in the fund shall 83 

be disbursed by the Department of Finance and Administration as 84 

follows: 85 

(i)  Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 86 

($250,000.00) shall be disbursed to the Tate County Economic 87 

Development Foundation for use by the foundation to assist the 88 

Senatobia Chamber of Commerce Main Street program in paying the 89 

costs of marketing activities; 90 

(ii)  Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 91 

($250,000.00) shall be disbursed to the Brookhaven Tourism Council 92 

to assist in paying the costs of marketing activities; and 93 

(iii)  Thirteen Million Five Hundred Thousand 94 

Dollars ($13,500,000.00) shall be disbursed as provided in 95 

paragraph (b) of this subsection (2) to assist destination 96 

marketing organizations in paying costs for marketing activities. 97 

(b)  (i)  The Department of Finance and Administration 98 

shall determine, in conjunction with the destination marketing 99

[...]

Profile Report bears to all destination marketing organizations' 116 

contributions toward total tourism visitors in the state according 117 

to the 2019 Fiscal Year Visit Mississippi Visitors Profile Report.  118 

However, a destination marketing organization shall not receive an 119 

amount less than Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) under 120 

this item 2. 121 

(ii)  Within fifteen (15) days of enactment, the 122 

Department of Finance and Administration shall distribute the 123 

funds allocated under paragraph (b)(i) to eligible destination 124 

marketing organizations.